Article 8 (New): All kinds of vehicle drivers must implement the following rules: 

1. Hold a driving license for the drivers who drive:  

- all kinds of vehicles;  

- motorcycles with trailers, and tricycles; 

- vehicles with a cubic capacity from 125 (one hundred and twenty 
five) cm3 or an electric engine from 11 (eleven) kilowatt upward. 
For vehicles with a cubic capacity of less than 125 (one hundred 
and twenty five) cm3 or an electric engine of less than 11 (eleven) 
kilowatt downward, the drivers are not required to hold a driving 
license but they must be at least 15 (fifteen) years old with the 
national identification card or other certified document of 
identity.

[...]

of Interior with data on licensed drivers on a monthly basis. 

Article 40 (New): National driving licenses for vehicles in the Kingdom of Cambodia are 

divided into 5 (five) categories as follows: 

Category A: Motorcycles with a cubic capacity from 125 (one hundred and 
twenty-five) cm3 or an electric engine from 11 (twelve) kilowatt, 
motorcycles with trailers, and tricycles.   

Category B: 

- Passenger transport vehicles with less than 9 (nine) people, 
including the driver.  

- Goods transport vehicles with a maximum weight of more than